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Schedules 

Definitions 
1   In this Regulation, 

 (a) “Association” means the Forest Resource Improvement 
Association of Alberta; 

 (b) “by-law” means a by-law made by the Association under 
section 9; 

 (c) “EPEA” means the Environmental Protection and 
Enhancement Act; 
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 (d) “FRIAA dues” means the dues that are set by this 
Regulation or determined by the Association under 
section 5; 

 (e) “Minister” means the Minister of Environment and 
Sustainable Resource Development;  

 (e.1) “reforestation levy” means the reforestation levy that is 
determined by the Association under section 5.1; 

 (f) “TMR” means the Timber Management Regulation 
(AR 60/73). 

AR 152/97 s1;27/99;101/2000;206/2001;233/2004;170/2012 

Establishment of delegated authority 
2(1)  The Forest Resource Improvement Association of Alberta, 
being a society incorporated under the Societies Act, is hereby 
established as a delegated authority within the meaning of section 
37(d), (e) and (f) of EPEA. 

(2)  The Association shall carry out its purposes in accordance with 
this Regulation and the objects and by-laws of the Association 
under the Societies Act. 

AR 152/97 s2;251/2001 

Freedom of information and protection of privacy 
2.1(1)  The Association shall comply with the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act in the course of carrying 
out its powers, duties and functions under this Regulation. 

(2)  The Association shall designate a person to be responsible for 
freedom of information matters. 

(3)  If a request for access to information pursuant to the Freedom 
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act is made, the 
Association shall 

 (a) in the case of a request made directly to the Association, 
immediately direct the request to the Department’s 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 
Co-ordinator, and 

 (b) in every case, comply with such directions regarding the 
request as may be provided by the Co-ordinator. 

(4)  All records in the custody or under the control of the 
Association that are required in the carrying out of its powers, 
duties or functions under this Regulation are subject to 

 (a) the Records Management Regulation (AR 224/2001), or 
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 (b) any regulation that replaces the Records Management 
Regulation (AR 224/2001). 

(5)  All information and records created or maintained in the course 
of carrying out the powers, duties and functions under this 
Regulation become and remain the property of the Crown in right 
of Alberta. 

(6)  The Association shall designate a person to be responsible for 
records management matters. 

AR 68/99 s4;37/2010 

Purposes 
3(1)  The purpose of the Association is to establish programs or 
initiatives 

 (a) for the enhancement of forest resources of Alberta, 

 (b) to promote enhanced management of the forest resources 
of Alberta, 

 (c) to improve the sustained yield of the forest resources of 
Alberta, 

 (d) to promote integrated resource management, and 

 (e) for the reforestation of public land using 

 (i) the reforestation levies collected by the Association, 
or 

 (ii) the cash and securities transferred to the Association 
pursuant to section 143.91 of the Timber 
Management Regulation (AR 60/73). 

(2)  In order to carry out its purposes, the Association is delegated 
the powers of the Minister of Environment and Sustainable 
Resource Development to establish and administer programs and 
initiatives under section 12(a) of EPEA in relation to the forest 
resources of Alberta. 

(3)  Notwithstanding anything in this Regulation, the Association 
shall not take any action or measure that is inconsistent with or that 
alters the obligations of timber disposition holders created by 
existing tenure, regulatory or legislative requirements. 

AR 152/97 s3;101/2000;206/2001;8/2005;31/2012;170/2012 

Association duties 
4(1)  The Association shall 
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 (a) not less than 30 days before the start of each fiscal year 
provide to the Minister a business plan for the Association 
that indicates its goals for the coming fiscal year, 

 (b) not more than 6 months after the end of each fiscal year 
provide to the Minister an annual report summarizing the 
activities of the Association and containing the audited 
financial statements of the Association for the fiscal year, 
and 

 (c) provide records, information, audits, reviews or reports 
prepared for or by the Association to the Minister on 
request. 

(2)  The remuneration and benefits that were paid or provided to 
the following during the fiscal year must be reported in the 
financial statements or as a note or schedule to the financial 
statements: 

 (a) all members of the board of directors of the Association;  

 (b) all management personnel who report directly to one or 
more of the members of the board of directors. 

(3)  The remuneration and benefits must be reported 

 (a) on an individual basis by name in the case of persons 
referred to in subsection (2)(a), and 

 (b) on an aggregate basis in the case of the persons referred to 
in subsection (2)(b). 

(4)  The Minister is authorized to disclose personal information 
reported under this section, and this subsection constitutes an 
authorization for the purposes of section 40(1)(f) of the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 

AR 152/97 s4;251/2001 

FRIAA dues 
5(1)  Where a person is required to pay timber dues under Schedule 
3 or 5 of the TMR, the person, whether or not a member of the 
Association, shall pay FRIAA dues to the Association in an amount 
determined by the Association that is based on the volume of 
timber on which the timber dues are based. 

(1.1)  Where a person is required to pay timber dues under section 
90.1 of the TMR, the person, whether or not a member of the 
Association, shall pay FRIAA dues to the Association in the 
amount of $0.50 per cubic metre in respect of the volume of timber 
on which the timber dues are based. 



   
Section 5.1  AR 152/97 

 

FOREST RESOURCES IMPROVEMENT REGULATION 
 

5

(2)  The FRIAA dues under subsection (1) or (1.1) are due and 
owing to the Association when the timber dues referred to in 
subsection (1) or (1.1) are due and owing to the Crown. 

(3)  The timber dues under Schedule 3 of the TMR for coniferous 
timber are adjusted to net out an amount that is the lesser of 

 (a) the FRIAA dues in respect of the timber, and 

 (b) the amount determined in accordance with Schedule 1 of 
this Regulation in respect of the timber. 

(4)  The timber dues under Schedule 5 of the TMR for deciduous 
timber are adjusted to net out an amount that is the lesser of 

 (a) the FRIAA dues in respect of the timber, and 

 (b) the amount determined in accordance with Schedule 2 of 
this Regulation in respect of the timber. 

AR 152/97 s5;27/99;233/2004 

Reforestation levy 
5.1(1)  Where a person is required to pay a reforestation levy under 
the TMR, the person, whether or not a member of the Association, 
shall pay the reforestation levy in an amount determined by the 
Association that is based on the volume of timber on which the 
timber dues are based. 

(2)  The reforestation levy under subsection (1) is due and owing to 
the Association when the timber dues referred to in section 5(1) or 
(1.1) are due and owing to the Crown. 

(3)  Where the Association proposes to change the amount of the 
reforestation levy, it shall give reasonable prior notice of the 
proposed change to the Minister. 

AR 101/2000 s4;233/2004 

Other amounts payable to the Association 
6(1)  In addition to the amounts referred to in sections 5 and 5.1, 
the Association may collect the following: 

 (a) money paid pursuant to agreements entered into between 
the Association and any person in relation to the purposes 
of the Association; 

 (b) fees for services provided by the Association; 

 (c) gifts, donations, grants and bequests made to the 
Association. 
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(2)  Investment income earned on money and gifts collected by the 
Association accrues to and forms part of the funds of the 
Association. 

(3)  The Association may only use the funds collected by or paid to 
the Association under this Regulation in order to carry out its 
purposes under this Regulation. 

AR 152/97 s6;101/2000 

Charging of fees 
7   The Association may charge fees with respect to services 
provided by the Association. 

Collection of money on behalf of the Association 
8(1)   The Association may enter into agreements with any person, 
including the Crown to collect money on behalf of the Association. 

(2)  Any person, including the Crown, who holds money on behalf 
of the Association pursuant to subsection (1) holds the money in 
trust for the Association. 

Association by-laws 
9   The Association may make by-laws 

 (a) to establish and administer programs and initiatives to 
promote the enhancement of forest resources of Alberta, 

 (b) to establish and administer programs and initiatives to 
promote enhanced management of the forest resources of 
Alberta, 

 (c) to establish and administer programs and initiatives to 
improve the sustained yield of the forest resources of 
Alberta, 

 (d) to establish and administer programs and initiatives to 
promote integrated resource management, and 

 (e) in relation to the funds paid to or collected by the 
Association. 

Changes to by-laws and objects 
10   Where the Association proposes to change its objects or 
by-laws under the Societies Act, it shall give reasonable prior notice 
of the nature of the proposed changes to the Minister. 
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Recovery of amounts owing 
11   Where a person fails to pay the FRIAA dues as required under 
section 5, the reforestation levy as required under section 5.1 or 
fees referred to in section 7, the Association may recover the 
outstanding amounts by an action in debt. 

AR 152/97 s11;101/2000 

Payments out of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement 
Fund 

12(1)  As soon as possible after the coming into force of this 
Regulation, all cash and securities held in an amount equal to the 
accumulated net revenue of the Forest Resource Improvement 
Program component of the Environmental Protection and 
Enhancement Fund shall be transferred to the Association. 

(2)  On the coming into force of this Regulation, all other property, 
assets, liabilities and obligations of the Forest Resource 
Improvement Program component of the Environmental Protection 
and Enhancement Fund become the property, assets, liabilities and 
obligations of the Association insofar as they relate to a function 
delegated to the Association under section 3. 

Expiry 
13   For the purposes of ensuring that this Regulation is reviewed 
for ongoing relevancy and necessity, with the option that it may be 
re-passed in its present or an amended form following a review, 
this Regulation expires on February 28, 2018. 

AR 152/97 s13;170/2002;206/2009;6/2011 

Coming into force 
14   This Regulation comes into force on September 1, 1997. 

Schedule 1  
 

Maximum Timber Dues Adjustment 
for Coniferous Timber 

The maximum adjustment of timber dues under Schedule 3 of the 
TMR for coniferous timber is the rate set out in Column 2 of Parts 
A and B of this Schedule that is opposite the range of prices set out 
in Column 1 of Parts A and B of this Schedule for the reduced 
average price for that timber calculated in accordance with 
Schedule 3 of the TMR. 
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Part A 

For First 107 296 Cubic Metres of Roundwood in respect of 
which the Dues Determination Activity occurs during May 1 to 
April 30 

Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

$0.01 - $364.00 $0.00

364.01 - 384.00        0.00 

384.01 - 404.00         0.00 

404.01 - 424.00         0.00 

424.01 - 444.00     0.00 

444.01 - 464.00       0.26 

464.01 - 484.00       0.50 

484.01 - 504.00       0.75 

504.01 - 524.00       0.99 

524.01 - 544.00       1.26 

544.01 - 564.00       1.56 

564.01 - 584.00       1.85 

584.01 - 604.00       2.15 

604.01 - 624.00       2.47 

624.01 - 644.00       2.81 

644.01 - 664.00       3.15 

664.01 - 684.00       3.49 

684.01 - 704.00       3.86 

704.01 - 724.00       4.25 

724.01 - 744.00       4.65 

744.01 - 764.00       5.04 

764.01 - 784.00       5.46 

784.01 - 804.00       5.90 

804.01 - 824.00       6.34 

824.01 - 844.00       6.78 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

844.01 - 864.00       7.24 

864.01 - 884.00       7.73 

884.01 - 904.00       8.22 

904.01 - 924.00       8.71 

924.01 - 944.00       9.20 

944.01 - 964.00       9.69 

964.01 - 984.00     10.18 

984.01 - 1 004.00     10.67 

1 004.01 - 1 024.00     11.16 

1 024.01 - 1 044.00     11.65 

1 044.01 - 1 064.00     12.14 

1 064.01 - 1 084.00     12.63 

1 084.01 - 1 104.00     13.12 

1 104.01 - 1 124.00     13.61 

1 124.01 - 1 144.00     14.10 

1 144.01 - 1 164.00     14.59 

1 164.01 - 1 184.00     15.08 

1 184.01 - 1 204.00     15.57 

1 204.01 - 1 224.00     16.06 

1 224.01 - 1 244.00     16.55 

1 244.01 - 1 264.00     17.04 

1 264.01 - 1 284.00     17.53 

1 284.01 - 1 304.00     18.02 

1 304.01 - 1 324.00     18.51 

1 324.01 - 1 344.00     19.00 

1 344.01 - 1 364.00     19.49 

1 364.01 - 1 384.00     19.98 

1 384.01 - 1 404.00     20.47 

1 404.01 - 1 424.00     20.96 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

1 424.01 - 1 444.00     21.45 

1 444.01 - 1 464.00     21.94 

1 464.01 - 1 484.00     22.43 

1 484.01 - 1 504.00     22.92 

1 504.01 - 1 524.00     23.41 

1 524.01 - 1 544.00     23.90 

1 544.01 - 1 564.00     24.39 

1 564.01 - 1 584.00     24.88 

1 584.01 - 1 604.00     25.37 

1 604.01 - 1 624.00     25.86 

1 624.01 - 1 644.00     26.35 

1 644.01 - 1 664.00     26.84 

1 664.01 - 1 684.00     27.33 

1 684.01 - 1 704.00     27.82 

1 704.01 - 1 724.00     28.31 

1 724.01 - 1 744.00     28.80 

1 744.01 - 1 764.00     29.29 

1 764.01 - 1 784.00     29.78 

1 784.01 - 1 804.00     30.27 

1 804.01 - 1 824.00     30.76 

1 824.01 - 1 844.00     31.25 

1 844.01 - 1 864.00     31.74 

1 864.01 - 1 884.00     32.23 

1 884.01 - 1 904.00     32.72 

1 904.01 - 1 924.00     33.21 

1 924.01 - 1 944.00     33.70 

1 944.01 - 1 964.00     34.19 

1 964.01 - 1 984.00     34.68 

1 984.01 - 2 004.00     35.17 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

2 004.01 - 2 024.00     35.66 

2 024.01 - 2 044.00     36.15 

2 044.01 - 2 064.00     36.64 

2 064.01 - 2 084.00     37.13 

2 084.01 - 2 104.00     37.62 

2 104.01 - 2 124.00     38.11 

2 124.01 - 2 144.00     38.60 

2 144.01 - 2 164.00     39.09 

2 164.01 - 2 184.00     39.58 

2 184.01 - 2 204.00     40.07 

2 204.01 - 2 224.00     40.56 

2 224.01 - 2 244.00     41.05 

2 244.01 - 2 264.00     41.54 

2 264.01 - 2 284.00     42.03 

2 284.01 - 2 304.00     42.52 

2 304.01 - 2 324.00      43.01 

2 324.01 - 2 344.00     43.50 

2 344.01 - 2 364.00     43.99 

2 364.01 - 2 384.00     44.48 

2 384.01 - 2 404.00     44.97 

2 404.01 - 2 424.00     45.46 

2 424.01 - 2 444.00     45.95 

2 444.01 - 2 464.00     46.44 

2 464.01 - 2 484.00     46.93 

2 484.01 - 2 504.00     47.42 

2 504.01 - 2 524.00     47.91 

2 524.01 - 2 544.00     48.40 

2 544.01 - 2 564.00     48.89 

2 564.01 - 2 584.00     49.38 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

2 584.01 - 2 604.00     49.87 

2 604.01 - 2 624.00     50.36 

2 624.01 - 2 644.00     50.85 

2 644.01 - 2 664.00     51.34 

2 664.01 - 2 684.00     51.83 

2 684.01 - 2 704.00     52.32 

2 704.01 - 2 724.00     52.81 

Part B 

Excess over 107 296 Cubic Metres of Roundwood in respect of 
which the Dues Determination Activity occurs during May 1 to 
April 30 

Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

$0.01 - $335.00        $ 0.0 

335.01 - 347.00         0.0 

347.01 - 359.00          0.0

359.01 - 371.00          0.0

371.01 - 383.00          0.0

383.01 - 395.00       0.26 

395.01 - 407.00       0.50 

407.01 - 419.00       0.75 

419.01 - 431.00       0.99 

431.01 - 443.00       1.26 

443.01 - 455.00       1.56 

455.01 - 467.00       1.85 

467.01 - 479.00       2.15 

479.01 - 491.00       2.47 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

491.01 - 503.00       2.81 

503.01 - 515.00       3.15 

515.01 - 527.00       3.49 

527.01 - 539.00       3.86 

539.01 - 551.00       4.25 

551.01 - 563.00       4.65 

563.01 - 575.00       5.04 

575.01 - 587.00       5.46 

587.01 - 599.00       5.90 

599.01 - 611.00       6.34 

611.01 - 623.00       6.78 

623.01 - 635.00       7.24 

635.01 - 647.00       7.73 

647.01 - 659.00       8.22 

659.01 - 671.00       8.71 

671.01 - 683.00       9.20 

683.01 - 695.00       9.69 

695.01 - 707.00     10.18 

707.01 - 719.00     10.67 

719.01 - 731.00     11.16 

731.01 - 743.00     11.65 

743.01 - 755.00     12.14 

755.01 - 767.00     12.63 

767.01 - 779.00     13.12 

779.01 - 791.00     13.61 

791.01 - 803.00     14.10 

803.01 - 815.00     14.59 

815.01 - 827.00     15.08 

827.01 - 839.00     15.57 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

839.01 - 851.00     16.06 

851.01 - 863.00     16.55 

863.01 - 875.00     17.04 

875.01 - 887.00     17.53 

887.01 - 899.00     18.02 

899.01 - 911.00     18.51 

911.01 - 923.00     19.00 

923.01 - 935.00     19.49 

935.01 - 947.00     19.98 

947.01 - 959.00     20.47 

959.01 - 971.00     20.96 

971.01 - 983.00      21.45

983.01 - 995.00     21.94 

995.01 - 1 007.00     22.43 

1 007.01 - 1 019.00     22.92 

1 019.01 - 1 031.00     23.41 

1 031.01 - 1 043.00     23.90 

1 043.01 - 1 055.00     24.39 

1 055.01 - 1 067.00     24.88 

1 067.01 - 1 079.00      25.37 

1 079.01 - 1 091.00     25.86 

1 091.01 - 1 103.00     26.35 

1 103.01 - 1 115.00     26.84 

1 115.01 - 1 127.00     27.33 

1 127.01 - 1 139.00     27.82 

1 139.01 - 1 151.00     28.31 

1 151.01 - 1 163.00     28.80 

1 163.01 - 1 175.00     29.29 

1 175.01 - 1 187.00     29.78 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

1 187.01 - 1 199.00     30.27 

1 199.01 - 1 211.00     30.76 

1 211.01 - 1 223.00     31.25 

1 223.01 - 1 235.00     31.74 

1 235.01 - 1 247.00     32.23 

1 247.01 - 1 259.00     32.72 

1 259.01 - 1 271.00     33.21 

1 271.01 - 1 283.00     33.70 

1 283.01 - 1 295.00     34.19 

1 295.01 - 1 307.00     34.68 

1 307.01 - 1 319.00     35.17 

1 319.01 - 1 331.00     35.66 

1 331.01 - 1 343.00     36.15 

1 343.01 - 1 355.00     36.64 

1 355.01 - 1 367.00     37.13 

1 367.01 - 1 379.00     37.62 

1 379.01 - 1 391.00     38.11 

1 391.01 - 1 403.00     38.60 

1 403.01 - 1 415.00     39.09 

1 415.01 - 1 427.00     39.58 

1 427.01 - 1 439.00     40.07 

1 439.01 - 1 451.00      40.56 

1 451.01 - 1 463.00     41.05 

1 463.01 - 1 475.00     41.54 

1 475.01 - 1 487.00     42.03 

1 487.01 - 1 499.00     42.52 

1 499.01 - 1 511.00     43.01 

1 511.01 - 1 523.00     43.50 

1 523.01 - 1 535.00     43.99 
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Column 1 
Random Lengths Price 

in $ per 1000 Board Feet 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber Dues 

Adjustment per Cubic Metre of 
Roundwood 

1 535.01 - 1 547.00     44.48 

1 547.01 - 1 559.00     44.97 

1 559.01 - 1 571.00     45.46 

1 571.01 - 1 583.00     45.95 

1 583.01 - 1 595.00     46.44 

1 595.01 - 1 607.00     46.93 

1 607.01 - 1 619.00     47.42 

1 619.01 - 1 631.00     47.91 

1 631.01 - 1 643.00     48.40 

1 643.01 - 1 655.00     48.89 

1 655.01 - 1 667.00     49.38 

1 667.01 - 1 679.00     49.87 

1 679.01 - 1 691.00     50.36 

1 691.01 - 1 703.00     50.85 

1 703.01 - 1 715.00     51.34 

1 715.01 - 1 727.00     51.83 

1 727.01 - 1 739.00     52.32 

1 739.01 - 1 751.00     52.81 
AR 152/97 Sched.;27/99;167/2005;79/2007;38/2013 

Schedule 2  
 

Maximum Timber Dues Adjustment  
for Deciduous Timber 

The maximum adjustment of timber dues under Schedule 5 of the 
TMR for deciduous timber is the rate set out in Column 2 of this 
Schedule that is opposite the range of prices set out in Column 1 of 
this Schedule for the adjusted price for that timber calculated in 
accordance with Schedule 5 of the TMR. 



   
Schedule 2  AR 152/97 

 

FOREST RESOURCES IMPROVEMENT REGULATION  
 

17

 Column 1 
 Hardwood Kraft  
 Pulp Price Range  
 per Air Dried 
 Tonne 

Column 2 
Maximum Timber 
Dues Adjustment 
per Cubic Meter 
of Roundwood 

    $0.00 -  $749.99  $0.00 
  750.00 -  774.99  0.00 
  775.00 -  799.99  0.00 
  800.00 -  824.99  0.00 
  825.00 -  849.99  0.00 
  850.00 -  874.99  0.07 
  875.00 -  899.99  0.13 
  900.00 -  924.99  0.19 
  925.00 -  949.99  0.26 
  950.00 -  974.99  0.40 
  975.00 -  999.99  0.48 
1000.00 -  1024.99   0.55 
1025.00 -  1049.99  0.62 
1050.00 -  1074.99  0.82 
1075.00 -  1099.99  0.90 
1100.00 -  1124.99  0.98 
1125.00 -  1149.99  1.06 
1150.00 -  1174.99  1.31 
1175.00 -  1199.99  1.40 
1200.00 -  1224.99  1.50 
1225.00 -  1249.99  1.59 
1250.00 -  1274.99  1.89 
1275.00 -  1299.99  1.99 
1300.00 -  1324.99  2.09 
1325.00 -  1349.99  2.19 
1350.00 -  1374.99  2.55 
1375.00 -  1399.99  2.66 
1400.00 -  1424.99  2.77 
1425.00 -  1449.99  2.88 
1450.00 -  1474.99  3.28 
1475.00 -  1499.99  3.41 
1500.00 -  1524.99  3.53 
1525.00 -  1549.99  3.65 
1550.00 -  1574.99  4.11 
1575.00 -  1599.99  4.24 
1600.00 -  1624.99  4.37 
1625.00 -  1649.99  4.50 
1650.00 -  1674.99  5.01 
1675.00 -  1699.99  5.15 
1700.00 -  1724.99  5.30 
1725.00 -  1749.99  5.44 
1750.00 -  1774.99  6.00 
1775.00 -  1799.99  6.15 
1800.00 -  1824.99  6.30 
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1825.00 -  1849.99  6.46 
1850.00 -  1874.99  7.06 
1875.00 -  1899.99  7.22 
1900.00 -  1924.99  7.39 
1925.00 -  1949.99  7.55 
1950.00 -  1974.99  8.21 
1975.00 -  1999.99  8.38 
2000.00 -  2024.99  8.56 
2025.00 -  2049.99  8.73 

AR 27/99 s4 
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